

City of Placerville

Engineering Department 3101 Center Street, Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 642-5250

BROADWAY MAINTENANCE PROJECT CIP #42003

BID OPENING CHECKLIST

2:00 p.m., Tuesday, October 24, 2023 Engineering Department Conference Room

BIDDER: CENTRAL VALLEY ENGINEERING					
DATE/TIME BID RECEIVED: 10 /24/2023 @ 1:54 PM					
Planholders List	d	Attended Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting	ď		
Contractor's License	V	Bidder's Bond	ď		
Contractors Bid and Price Schedule	Ø	Power of Attorney for Surety's Agent to execute Bidder's Bond	ď		
Signed Proposal	Ø	Authority to Sign Proposal (if needed)			
Proof of DIR Registration	Q	Addendum 1	P		
Subcontractors Listing	Ø	Addendum 2			
PCC 10285.1 Statement	Ø	Payment Bond			
PCC 10162 Questionnaire		Performance Bond			
PCC 10232 Statement	Ø	Worker's Compensation Insurance Certification			
Non-Collusion Affidavit	. ☑	Evidence of Insurance			
BPC 7028.15 Statement	Ø	Certification of Drug Free Workplace			
TOTAL BID:					

SECTION 00310 PROPOSAL TO:

CITY OF PLACERVILLE, COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

For the construction of

BROADWAY MAINTENANCE PROJECT - CIP No. 42003

Bid Opening: October 17, 2023 at 2:15 p.m.

IAME OF BIDDER Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc.						
SUSINESS POST OFFICE BOX						
CITY, STATE, ZIP						
SUSINESS STREET ADDRESS 216 Kenroy Lane						
(PLEASE INCLUDE EVEN IF POST OFFICE BOX USED)						
CITY, STATE, ZIP Roseville, CA 95678						
FELEPHONE NO. AREA CODE (916) 791-1609						
AX NO. AREA CODE (916)791-6424						

The work for which this Proposal is submitted is for the construction in accordance with these Contract Documents (including the payment of not less than the State general prevailing wage rates or Federal minimum wage rates set forth herein), the Project Plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the Contract annexed hereto, and also in accordance with the California Department of Transportation Standard Plans and Standard Specifications, and the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished, and in accordance with the General Prevailing Wage rates. The Project Plans and Contract Documents for the work to be done are entitled:

BROADWAY MAINTENANCE PROJECT - CIP No. 42003

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work, including additive alternates, if any. The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all the base and optional bid items.

The Bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimate quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimate quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price.
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc., from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Department's Final Estimate of Cost.

If this Proposal is accepted and the undersigned Bidder shall fail to enter into the Contract and furnish the two bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfaction to the City of Placerville within eight days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice from the City of Placerville that the Contract has been awarded, the City of Placerville may, at its option, determine that the Bidder has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this Proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this Proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Placerville.

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal, as principals, are those named herein; that this Proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of Contract, and the Plans therein referred to; and he proposes, and agrees if this Proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the City of Placerville, in the form of the copy of the Contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the Contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following item prices, to wit:

CONTRACTOR'S BID AND BID PRICE SCHEDULE

BROADWAY MAINTENANCE PROJECT CIP No. 42003

Item No.	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price (In Figures)	Item Total (In Figures)	
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$ 369,176	\$369,176	
2	Traffic Control System	LS	1	\$ 309,960	\$309,960	
3	Water Pollution Control Plan	LS	1	\$28,290	\$28,290	
4	Construction Staking	LS	1 _	\$34,440	\$ 34,440	
5	Lead Compliance Plan	LS	1	\$5,000	\$ 5,000	
6	Temporary Drainage Inlet Protection	EA	17	\$700	\$11,900	
7	Remove Base & Surfacing	CY	555	\$180	\$99,900	
8	2" AC Grind	SF	134,800	\$ 1.75	\$ 235,900	
9	AC Grind (Conform)	LF	535	\$ 13	\$6,955	
10	4" Digout	SF	19,750	\$2.50	\$49,375	
11	Remove Striping	LF	130	\$6	\$780	
12	Remove Pavement Markings	SF	150	\$ 24	\$3,600	
13	Adjust Utility to Grade	EA	67	\$ 1,700	\$113,900	
14	Remove Bus Shelter	LS	1	\$ 2,650	\$2,650	
15	Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA)	TON	2,540	\$215	\$ 546,100	
16	Class 2 AB	CY	240	\$ 201	\$48,240	
17	Minor Concrete (Sidewalk)	SF	2,425	\$ 21	\$ 50,925	
18	Minor Concrete (Curb & Gutter)	LF	820	\$78	\$ 63,960	
19	Minor Concrete (Curb (Type B))	LF	150	\$69	\$10,350	
20	Minor Concrete (Seatwall)	LF	36	\$ 526	\$18,936	
21	Minor Concrete (Stairs)	CY	2	\$ 3,750	\$7,500	

Item No.	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price (In Figures)	Item Total (In Figures)	
22	Stamped Crosswalk	SF	3,330	\$ 23	\$76,590	
23	Install Simme-Seat	EA	1	\$900	\$ 900	
24	Relocate Roadside Sign	EA	2	\$ 460	\$920	
25	Roadside Sign	EA	13	\$ 550	\$7,150	
26	Traffic Stripe	LF	11,030	\$ 2.50	\$27,575	
27	Pavement Marking	SF	2,850	\$15	\$42,750	
28	Green Bike Lane Marking	SF	4,425	\$30	\$132,750	
29	Green Bike Lane Stripe	LF	4,200	\$19	\$79,800	
30	Curb Paint Green	LF	44	\$12	\$528	
31	Detectable Warning Surface	EA	6	\$630	\$3,780	
32	Cut & Cap (E)Pipe	EA	18	\$3,495	\$62,910	
33	Abandon (E)W Pipe with Slurry	CY	2	\$22,700	\$45,400	
34	Connect to Existing Water System	EA	9	\$ 21,000	\$189,000	
35	Replace Water Service Line	EA	7	\$11,700	\$81,900	
36	Remove and Relocate Water Meter	EA	2	\$11,900	\$ 23,800	
37	6" PVC C-900 (DR-14) Water Pipe	LF	20	\$650	\$13,000	
38	8" PVC C-900 (DR-14) Water Pipe	LF	595	\$ 325	\$ 193,375	
39	10" PVC C-900 (DR-14) Water Pipe	LF	110	\$ 362	\$39,820	
40	6" DIP Class 350 Water Pipe	LF	250	\$ 526	\$131,500	
41	8" DIP Class 350 Water Pipe	LF	30	\$497	\$ 14,910	
42	14" Steel Casing Pipe	LF	93	\$ 472	\$43,896	
43	Water Meter and Box	EA	1	\$ 3,131	\$3,131	
44	1" Water Service Line	EA	1	\$5,800	\$ 5,800	
45	Fire Hydrant Assembly & Lateral	EA	1	\$19,900	\$19,900	

Item No.	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity 8	Unit Price (In Figures)	Item Total (In Figures)	
46	Fire Hydrant Pavement Marker			\$ 108		
47	6"x6"x6" Tee	EA	1	\$ 1,450	\$ 1,450	
48	8"x8"x6" Tee	EA	2	\$1,550	\$3,100	
49	10"x10"x6" Tee	EA	2	\$2,055	\$4,110	
50	10"x10"x8" Tee	EA	1	\$2,200	\$2,200	
51	6" Gate Valve	EA	7	\$3,400	\$ 23,800	
52	8" Gate Valve	EA	3	\$4,300	\$12,900	
53	10" Gate Valve	EA	6	\$7,025	\$42,150	
54	2" Combination Blow Off and 1" Combination Air Valve Assembly	EA	1	\$15,100	\$15,100	
55	Testing, Disinfection, and Flushing	LS	1	\$ 16,500	\$16,500	
56	18" PVC (SDR-26) Sanitary Sewer Pipe	LF	1,440	\$ 478	\$ 688,320	
57	4" Sanitary Sewer (SS) Service	EA	12	\$ 18,040	\$216,480	
58	4" Sanitary Sewer Service Connection to (E)Sanitary Sewer Service	EA	3	\$ 8,720	\$26,160	
59	48" SSMH	EA	4	\$ 24,200	\$96,800	
60	Connect to (E)SSMH	EA	2	\$ 26,400	\$52,800	
61	Remove (E)Pipe	LF	180	\$35	\$6,300	
62	Remove Drainage Structure	EA	4	\$2,100	\$8,400	
63	Clean & Flush SD Pipe	LF	178	\$79	\$14,062	
64	Abandon and Fill (E)SD Pipe	CY	15	\$989	\$ 14,835	
65	60" SDMH	EA	3	\$ 18,900	\$56,700	
66	Type B Drop Inlet	EA	4	\$ 7,500	\$30,000	
67	DI Marker	EA	10	\$80	\$800	
68	Connect to (E)SDMH	EA	2	\$2,900	\$5,800	

Item No.	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price (In Figures)	Item Total (In Figures)	
69	12" UV Cured SD CIPP Lining	LF	280	\$290	\$81,200	
70	24" UV Cured SD CIPP Lining	LF	225	\$685	\$154,125	
71	36" UV Cured SD CIPP Lining	LF	365	\$900	\$ 328,500	
72	15" HDPE Storm Drain Pipe	LF	50	\$299	\$ 14,950	
73	18" HDPE Storm Drain Pipe	LF	60	\$315	\$18,900	
74	36" HDPE Storm Drain Pipe	LF	145	\$375	\$ 54,375	
75	Underdrain	LF	40	\$ 125	\$ 5,000	
76	Manhole Plug	EA	3	\$250	\$ 750	
77	Under Sidewalk Drain	EA	1	\$2,400	\$ 2,400	
78	Investigate SD Pipe	LS	1	\$11,200	\$ 11,200	
79	Broadband Conduit	LF	3,195	\$118	\$377,010	
80	Broadband Vault (17"x30")	EA	12	\$3,080	\$36,960	
81	Broadband Vault (30"x48")	EA	1	\$6,160	\$6,160	
82	Broadband Vault (30"x60")	EA	8	\$ 8,470	\$67,760	
83	Streetlight Conduit	LF	17	\$ 308	\$5,236	
84	Streetlight Pole Base and Grounding	EA	1	\$6,490	\$6,490	
85	Insertion Valve	EA	1	\$ 18,700	\$18,700	
2-			0-21.2		- 13-	

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT \$ 5,788,269

5,788,269

Total Project Bid Amount for Item No.'s 1 through 85 shall be (spell out):

Two hundred sixty nine	ighty eight thousand Dollars and
	Cents.
Somme less	James Castle, CEO/ Cassatan
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER	James Castle, CFO/ Secretary

(NOTICE: Bidder's failure to execute the questionnaires and statements contained in the Proposal as required by applicable laws and regulations, or the determinations by the City of Placerville based upon those questionnaires and statements, may prohibit award of the subject Contract to the Bidder.)

BIDDER'S PROOF OF DIR REGISTRATION

The Bidder agrees that its Proof of DIR Registration pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5 is attached hereto and made a condition of this bid.

Contractor Information	Registration History		
Legal Entity Name	Effective Date	Expiration Date	
CENTRAL VALLEY ENGINEERING & ASPHALT, INC.			
Legal Entity Type	5/31/2018	6/30/2019	
Corporation		e para di manda di m	
Status	5/8/2017	6/30/2018	
Expired			
Registration Number	6/3/2016	6/30/2017	
1000001249			
Registration effective date	6/11/2015	6/30/2016	
5/31/2018			
Registration expiration date	9/10/2014	6/30/2015	
6/30/2019			
Mailing Address	7/1/2019	6/30/2022	
216 KENROY LANE ROSEVILLE 95678 CA United			
Physical Address	7/1/2022	6/30/2025	
216 KENROY LANE ROSEVILLE 95678 CA United			
Email Address			
Trade Name/DBA			
License Number(s)			
CSLB:773404			

Legal Entity Information

Corporation Number:

680886147

Federal Employment

Identification Number:

President Name:

WARREN HOLT

Vice President Name:

BOB LEPPEK

Treasurer Name:

WARREN HOLT

Secretary Name:

JAMES CASTLE

CEO Name:

WARREN HOLT

Agent of Service Name:

JAMES CASTLE

Agent of Service Mailing Add... 216 KENROY LANE ROSEVILLE 95678 CA United States of America

Workers Compensation

Do you lease employees

No

through Professional

Employer Organization

(PEO)?:

Please provide your

current workers

compensation insurance

information below:

SUBCONTRACTORS LISTING

The Bidder shall list the name and address of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract portion of the work, as required by the provisions in "Required Listing of Proposed Subcontractors" in Section 2 of the Standard Specifications.

NAME	LOCATION OF BUSINESS	LICENSE No.	PORTION OR TYPE OF WORK
BKF Engineers	Sacramento, CA	n/a	Construction Staking
Studebaker Electric	Loomis, CA	957296	Electrical
Almendariz Consulting	El Dorado Hills, CA	979806	Traffic Control
ABSL Construction	Sacramento, CA	621781	Cold Plane
Chrisp Company	Woodland, CA	374600	Striping & Signs
Asphalt Impressions	Sacramento, CA	900385	Stamped Crosswalk
Express Sewer & Drain	Rancho Cordova, CA	882660	CIPP Lining
Flowline Contractors	Sacramento, CA	697400	Water & Sewer
		Z	
	-		

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10285.1 STATEMENT

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the bidder has _____, has not _X_ been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

NOTE: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10162 QUESTIONNAIRE

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes ☐ No ☑

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space:

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10232 STATEMENT

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor hereby states, under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two-year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

NOTE: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

In conformance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106, the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidders has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder, or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

NOTE: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 7028.15 STATEMENT

In accordance with the Business and Professions Code Section 7028.15, the Contractor hereby states, under penalty of perjury, that he/she is licensed in accordance with an act providing for the State of California registration of Contractors,

License No. 113404	, Classification(s)_^
Expiration Date 3/31/2024	
California, that the foregoing questionnaire 10232, and 10285.1 are true and correct Section 8103 of the Fair Employment and California Administrative Code). By my sperjury under the laws of the State of Code	and statements of Public Contract Code Section 10162, and that the bidder has complied with the requirements of Housing Commission Regulation (Chapter 5, Title 2 of the ignature on this proposal, I further certify, under penalty of California and the United Statements of America, that the United States Code Section 11 2 and Public Contract Code Date: 10/24/2023
SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF BIDDER	James Castle, CFO/ Secretary
NAME OF FIRM Central Valley Engine	eering & Asphalt, Inc.
	2.7.1

1:---- No. 773404

Accompanying this proposal	l is Bidder's Bond	ř.
(NOTICE: INSERT THE WO	PRDS "CASH (\$)", "CASHIER'S CHECK",
"CERTIFIED CHECK", OR "	BIDDER'S BOND", AS THE C	CASE MAY BE)
in amount equal to at least to	en percent (10%) of the total o	of the bid.
The names of all persons int	erested in the forgoing propos	sal as principals are as follows:
corporation and place of incofficer thereof; if a partnersh	corporation, also names of the	d person is a corporation, state legal name of president, secretary, treasurer, and executive also names of all individual partners; if Bidde ast names in full.
Central Valley Engineering	ng & Asphalt, Inc Californ	nia
Warren Holt, President; I	Bob Leppek, Vice Presiden	t; James Castle, CFO/ Secretary
Licensed in accordance with	an act providing for the regis	tration of Contractors,
License No. 773404	Classificatio	n(s) A
!(A copy of	the afore-referenced licen	se must be attached hereto)!
ADDENDA:		
RECEIPT OF COPI	ES OF THE FOLLOWING AD	DDENDA(S) IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED.
ADDENDUM NO.	BIDDER'S SIGNATURE	DATE ACKNOWLEDGED
	Jume for	10/10/2023
2	Jumy fire	10/12/2023

By my signature on this proposal, I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing questionnaire and statements of Public Contract Code Sections 10162, 10232, and 10285.1 are true and correct and that the Bidder has complied with the requirements of



CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD ACTIVE LICENSE



11cense Number 773404

Entity CORP

Business Name CENTRAL VALLEY ENGINEERING & ASPHALT INC

Classification(s)

Expiration Date 03/31/2024

www.csib.ca.gov



Section 8103 of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission Regulations (Chapter 5, Title 2 of the California Administrative Code). By my signature on this Proposal, I further certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America that the Noncollusion Affidavit required by Title 23 United States Code, Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106 are true and correct.

The person or persons executing this Proposal on behalf of a corporation or partnership shall be prepared to demonstrate by resolution, article, or otherwise, that such person is or that such persons are appropriately authorized to act in these regards for such corporation or partnership. Such authority shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the City of Placerville.

If the signature is by an agent other than an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a power of attorney authorizing said act by the agent on behalf of his principal shall be submitted with the bid; otherwise, the bid may be disregarded as irregular and unauthorized.

The Bidder's execution on the signature portion of this Proposal shall constitute an endorsement and execution of those affidavits, declarations, and certifications which are part of this Proposal.

Exec	uted this $_$	_ <u>24</u> day of <u>C</u>	october,	2023	
at	Placer		County, §	State of California	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

SIGN HERE O

Name and Title of Bidder <u>James Castle, CFO/ Secretary</u> Name of Firm <u>Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc.</u>

*** END OF PROPOSAL ***

CITY OF PLACERVILLE

BIDDER'S BOND ! (this form MUST be used)!

KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE
Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc. , as PRINCIPAL, and
Everest National Insurance Company as Surety are held and firmly bound unto the City of Placerville (Obligee) in the penal sum of TEN (10) PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT OF THE TOTAL BID PRICE of the Principal above named, submitted by said Principal to the Obligee for the work, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made to the Obligee, we the Principal and surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. In no case shall the liability of the surety hereunder exceed the sum of
\$Ten Percent of the Total Bid Amount (10% of the Total Bid Amount)
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, THAT:
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted the above-mentioned bid to the Obligee, as aforesaid, for certain construction specifically described as follows, for which bids are to be opened at Placerville, El Dorado County, California, on October 17, 2023 at 2:15 p.m. for the construction of the: BROADWAY MAINTENANCE PROJECT - PROJECT No. 42003.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner required under the Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the Bid, and files two bonds with the City of Placerville, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and virtue.
In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands and seals on this 20th day of October 2023.
SIGNATURES
(SEAL)
Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc. Principal
(SEAL)
Everest National Insurance Company
Breanna Boatright, Attorney-in-Fact Surety
Address:
100 Everest Way, Warren Corporate Center, Warren, NJ 07059
(NOTE: Signature of those executing for the Surety shall be properly acknowledged and accompanied by a Certificate of acknowledgment.)

END OF SECTION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Nevada				
County of	Washoe			
• •				
0.1.1.00				
On October 20	i, 2023	_ before me,	, <u>Julie Heimdal, Notary Public</u>	
			(insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appear	ed <u>Breanna E</u>	Boatright		
who proved to me	on the basis of	satisfactory e	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/	ake

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ke/she/thexx executed the same in xhis/her/thexix authorized capacity(iexx), and that by kis/her/thexix signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

1

JULIE HEIMDAL Notary Public State of Nevada Appt. No. 23-5258-02 My Appt. Expires Aug. 11, 2027

Signature



POWER OF ATTORNEY EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest National Insurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware ("Company") having its principal office located at Warren Corporate Center, 100 Everest Way, Warren, New Jersey, 07059, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Elizabeth Collodi, John Hopkins, John J. Weber, Joseph H. Weber, Renee Ramsey, Sara Walliser, Mindy Whitehouse, Jennifer Lakmann, Deanna Quintero, Bill Rapp, Jason March, Matthew Foster, Tony Clark, Kristie Phillips, Claudine Gordon, Michael K. Feeney, Samantha Watkins, Phil Watkins, Brad Espinosa, Paula Senna, Pam Sey, Breanna Boatright, Kathleen Le, Sharon Smith

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Company ("Board") on April 21, 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest National Insurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers this 15th day of February 2023.



Everest Reinsurance Company

By: Anthony Romano, Senior Vice President

On this 15th day of February 2023, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order.

LINDA ROBINS Notary Public, State of New York No 01R06239736 Qualified in Queens County Term Expires April 25, 2027

Linda Robins, Notary Public

I, Sylvia Semerdjian, Secretary of Everest National Insurance Company do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporation as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATION, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, this 20th day of October 2023.



By: Sylvia Semerdjian, Secretary



City of Placerville

Engineering Department

3101 Center Street, Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 642-5250

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1

Dated: October 10, 2023

to the

Notice to Bidders, Contract, Proposal, Special Provisions and Plans for Construction of BROADWAY MAINTENANCE PROJECT CIP #42003

City of Placerville

Bids Due (Revised Date & Time): Tuesday, October 24, 2023; 2:00 p.m.

City Hall, 3rd Floor, 3101 Center Street Placerville, California

This addendum is issued to the Broadway Maintenance Project. Submit proposals for this work with the understanding and full consideration of this Addendum. The revisions declared in this Addendum are essential parts of the Contract.

Bidders are also directed to sign this Addendum as acknowledged, and attach the complete, signed Addendum to the Proposal.

The following changes are made to the Notice to Bidders, Proposal, Special Provisions and Project Plans Project Plans:

Notice to Bidders

Replace the paragraph in the Completion of Work section in the Notice to Bidders with the following:

COMPLETION OF WORK: Paving operations are anticipated to occur at night from the hours of 10 pm to 8 am, Sunday through Thursday. Concrete and utility work is anticipated to occur during normal working hours from 7 am to 5 pm, Monday through Friday. No work shall be performed by the Contractor on Friday nights, Saturday, or City designated holidays.

Proposal

Replace Contractor's Bid and Bid Price Schedule with revised Contractor's Bid and Bid Price Schedule.

Questions and Answers

The City received the following questions:

Question 1: What items are included in the *Connect to Existing Water System* bid item? City's response to Question 1: Refer to paged SP-46 – SP-47 of the Special Provisions for details on what is included in the *Connect to Existing Water System* bid item.

Question 2: After review of the outfall of the 36" UV CIPP Liner, it appears outfall is towards the middle of the culvert. A 36" UV liner is very heavy and has to be pulled in, due to the location of the outfall this is going to make the install extremely difficult with the weight of the liner and the bends that would need to be negotiated for install. Can a

manhole be added to the project and placed just before the bridge and the last portion of the 36" Liner be made into two segments?

<u>City's response to Question 2:</u> A manhole has been added to the plans on revised sheet C23.

Question 3: Can you provide depths of the Manholes for the UV CIPP Liner?

<u>City's response to Question 3:</u> Refer to plan sheet revisions for sheet C23, below and attached, for manhole and inlet depths.

Question 4: Special Provisions Page SP-31 62-2.02A Summary Paragraph 3 - States that "The minimum thickness for the UV Liner Shall be shown as on the contract documents." There are no minimum thickness's in the documents, please provide any minimum thickness requirements.

<u>City's response to Question 4:</u> Thickness for the UV liner shall be calculated using ASTM F1216 Standard Practice for Rehabilitation of Existing Pipelines and Conduits by the Inversion and Curing of a Resin-Impregnated Tube or ASTM F1743 Standard Practice for Rehabilitation of Existing Pipelines and Conduits by Pulled-in-Place Installation of Cured-in-Place Thermosetting Resin Pipe (CIPP).

<u>Question 5:</u> Please provide physical property requirements for the UV CIPP Liner. <u>City's response to Question 5:</u> At a minimum, the pipe lining shall have the following physical properties:

Polyester Resin	ASTM Test	Initial Values psi (MPa)
Flexural Strength	D790	4,500 (31)
Flexural Modulus	D790	250,000 (1,710)
Tensile Strength	D638	3,000 (20.5)
Vinyl-Ester Resin	ASTM Test	Initial Values psi (MPa)
Flexural Strength	D790	5,000 (34.5)
Flexural Modulus	D790	300,000 (2,050)
Tensile Strength	D638	4,000 (27.5)

Initial Values are determined by ASTM D638 and D790.

Project Plans

The following sheets of the original Project Plans have been modified as follows. Sheets indicated with an asterisk (*) are to be replaced with the revised sheets attached to this Addendum.

- Sheet C05: Revised pipe zone bedding material in detail 18. Pipe zone backfill shall be 3/4" Class II AB.
- Sheet C14*: Revised alignment of new water main and limits of steel casing pipe in Mosquito Road. Added a new water service replacement for property at southwest corner of the Mosquito & Broadway intersection (1144 Broadway).
- Sheet C18*: Revised 10" gate valve at Sta. 40+38 to be an insertion valve.
- Sheet C19*: Revised alignment of new water main and limits of steel casing pipe in Mosquito Road.

• Sheet C23*: Added depths to the existing storm drain manholes and inlets in the systems receiving UV Cured SD CIPP Lining. Added 60" storm drain manhole to this stretch of storm drain to facilitate installation of liner.

Special Provisions

Modifications to the Special Provisions are as follows:

Add to Section 19 EARTHWORK:

Add to section 19-1.03:

It is anticipated that all excavating efforts will be achievable by use of a medium sized excavator, such as a CAT 325 excavator with rock bucket, or other industry approved piece of similar equipment.

- Add to Section 77-4.02B(6)(3) MATERIALS:
 Insertion valve shall be either Hydra Stop Instavalve 250, Mueller Permaseal Insertion
 Valve, Romac Industries Inserta Valve, or approved equal. Insertion valve to be installed per manufacturer's specifications.
- Replace the fourth (4th) paragraph in section 77-4.04 PAYMENT with: The various Gate Valve and Insertion Valve bid items shall be paid for on a per unit basis. Measurement shall be based on the actual number of Gate Valves and Insertion Valves installed. The contract unit price paid for each Gate Valve and Insertion Valve shall include full compensation for all labor, materials, tools, equipment and incidentals, and for doing all the work involved, complete and in place, as specified per Section 3.6 and EID Standard Drawing W12 of the EI Dorado Irrigation District Design Standards and as directed by the City Engineer and Department of Public Works, manufacturer's specifications and no additional compensation will be allowed.
- Revise the first sentence in the paragraph under 77-1.02B Pipe Zone to:
 Material for the pipe zones of water and sewer mains, and storm drain pipes shall be 3/4 inch Class II Aggregate Base.
- Add to section 77-1.02B Pipe Zone
 Backfill material for the pipe zones for water service lines shall be consistent with
 Section 19-3.02F(2) of the Caltrans standards Specifications:

Sand bedding must consist of sand:

- 1. Free of clay or organic material
- 2. Suitable for the purpose intended
- 3. Complying with the gradation requirements shown in the following table:

Sieve size	Percentage passing
No. 4	90–100
No. 200	0–5

Addendum No. 1 Broadway Sidewalks Project Project No. 42003 October 10, 2023

Additional Clarifications

The City has obtained a Caltrans Encroachment permit (see Attachments). Contractor is advised that they will need to apply for a double permit, or permit for construction, with Caltrans.

The City has performed CCTV inspections of the storm drain system. The video footage and inspection reports can be obtained from the following link: https://rey-ftp.reyengineers.com/public/folder/yFzA_EEn2EiQ2Q23pL76KA/Broadway%20Maintenance %20SD%20CCTV

Attachments:

- Revised Contractor's Bid and Bid Price Schedule
- Revised Plan Sheets
- Sign-in sheet from Pre-Bid Conference
- Caltrans Encroachment Permit (separate PDF attachment)

This addendum has been prepared under the direction of the following registered Civil Engineer:

Jans Julia	10/10/2023	_
James W. Fisher, PE	Date	

Addendum No. 1 Broadway Sidewalks Project Project No. 42003 October 10, 2023

Acknowledgement:

I have reviewed the materials included in Addendum 1 to the Broadway Sidewalks Project and understand the information provided is included as part of the Special Provisions, Project Plans and Proposal.

By: Jenne for

10/24/2023

Date

James Castle, CFO/ Secretary

Bidder's Name (Printed)

Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc.

Name of Company



City of Placerville

Engineering Department
3101 Center Street, Placerville, CA 95667
(530)642-5250

ADDENDUM NUMBER 2

Dated: October 12, 2023

to the

Notice to Bidders for Construction of BROADWAY MAINTENANCE PROJECT CIP #42003
City of Placerville

Bids Due:

Tuesday, October 24, 2023; 2:00 p.m.

City Hall, 3rd Floor, 3101 Center Street Placerville, California

This addendum is issued to the Broadway Maintenance Project. Submit proposals for this work with the understanding and full consideration of this Addendum. The revision declared in this Addendum is an essential part of the Contract.

Bidders are also directed to sign this Addendum as acknowledged, and attach the complete, signed Addendum to the Proposal.

The following change is made to the Notice to Bidders:

Notice to Bidders

The deadline for getting on the plan holders list has been extended to October 18, 2023. Only bidders on the plan holders list may submit a bid.

In the section <u>OBTAINING OR INSPECTING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS</u> of the Notice to Bidders, replace this sentence:

Bidders must be on the plan holders list through Public Purchase no later than October 11, 2023.

with the following:

Bidders must be on the plan holders list through Public Purchase no later than October 18, 2023.

This addendum has been prepared under the direction of the following registered Civil Engineer:

Jons Tieles	10/12/2023	
James W. Fisher, PE	Date	

Addendum No. 2 Broadway Maintenance Project Project No. 42003 October 12, 2023

Acknowledgement:

I have reviewed the materials included in Addendum 2 to the Broadway Maintenance Project and understand the information provided is included as part of the Special Provisions, Project Plans and Proposal.

By: 10/24/2023 Date

James Castle, CFO/ Secretary

Bidder's Name (Printed)

Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc.

Name of Company